



PREMIER LTD.

Regd. Office : Mumbai-Pune Road, Chinchwad, Pune 411 019.

CIN: L34103PN1944PLC020842

E-mail : investors@premier.co.in

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter/Half Year ended 30th September, 2015.

PART - I							(Rs.Lakhs)
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 30.09.2015	Quarter ended 30.06.2015	Quarter ended 30.09.2014	Six months ended 30.09.2015	Six months ended 30.09.2014	Year ended 31.03.2015
		(Unaudited/Reviewed)	(Unaudited/Reviewed)	(Unaudited/Reviewed)	(Unaudited/Reviewed)	(Unaudited/Reviewed)	(Audited)
1	Income from operations						
	(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations	2502	3485	3621	5987	9171	16623
	(b) Other Operating Income	35	36	60	71	250	332
	Total Income from operations(net) (a+b)	2537	3521	3681	6058	9421	16955
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	2461	2781	1775	5242	6122	11211
	(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade	(645)	(986)	(366)	(1631)	(924)	(3152)
	(c) Employee benefits expense	761	802	692	1563	1474	3166
	(d) Depreciation	693	690	845	1383	1747	3227
	(e) Amortisation	42	210	209	252	419	839
	(f) Other Expenses	431	638	580	1069	1240	2424
	Total Expenses	3743	4135	3735	7878	10078	17715
3	Profit / (Loss) from operations (Before Other Income, Finance costs and Exceptional Items)(1-2)	(1206)	(614)	(54)	(1820)	(657)	(760)
4	Other Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	(1206)	(614)	(54)	(1820)	(657)	(760)
6	Finance Costs	1544	1144	1589	2688	3225	6171
7	Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	(2750)	(1758)	(1643)	(4508)	(3882)	(6931)
8	Exceptional Items	2823	4915	(390)	7738	(390)	(390)
9	Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	73	3157	(2033)	3230	(4272)	(7321)
10	Tax Expenses						
	a) Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b) Deferred Tax	-	-	(72)	-	(367)	(2738)
	c) Provision for taxation for earlier year	-	-	-	-	-	-
11	Net Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	73	3157	(1961)	3230	(3905)	(4583)
12	Extraordinary Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11-12)	73	3157	(1961)	3230	(3905)	(4583)



Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 30.09.2015	Quarter ended 30.06.2015	Quarter ended 30.09.2014	Six months ended 30.09.2015	Six months ended 30.09.2014	Year ended 31.03.2015
	PART I Cont...	(Unaudited/ Reviewed)	(Unaudited/ Reviewed)	(Unaudited/ Reviewed)	(Unaudited/ Reviewed)	(Unaudited/ Reviewed)	(Audited)
14	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (face value Rs.10 each)	3037	3037	3037	3037	3037	3037
15	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves (as per the balance sheet of Previous Accounting Year)	-	-	-	-	-	20621
16	Earning per share (Rs. Per share) - Basic and diluted :						
	Before & after extra ordinary items:						
	- Basic	0.25	10.39	(6.46)	10.64	(12.86)	(15.09)
	- Diluted	0.25	10.39	(6.46)	10.64	(12.86)	(15.09)

PART - II

A) Particulars Of Shareholding							
1) Public shareholding							
- Number of shares	1,67,19,368	1,67,19,368	1,67,19,368	1,67,19,368	1,67,19,368	1,67,19,368	1,67,19,368
- Percentage of shareholding	55.05	55.05	55.05	55.05	55.05	55.05	55.05
2) Promoters and promoter group shareholdings							
a) Pledged/Encumbered							
- Number of shares	86,44,000	1,16,02,500	55,35,000	86,44,000	55,35,000	89,92,000	89,92,000
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	63.31	84.98	40.54	63.31	40.54	65.86	65.86
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	28.46	38.20	18.22	28.46	18.22	29.60	29.60
b) Non-encumbered							
- Number of shares	50,09,202	20,50,702	81,18,202	50,09,202	81,18,202	46,61,202	46,61,202
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	36.69	15.02	59.46	36.69	59.46	34.14	34.14
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	16.49	6.75	26.72	16.49	26.72	15.35	15.35

Particulars	Quarter ended 30.09.2015
B) Investor Complaints	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
Received during the quarter	33
Disposed off during the quarter	33
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil



**Segmentwise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed,
Under Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement.**

(Rs.Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Six months ended	Six months ended	Year ended
		30.09.2015	30.06.2015	30.09.2014	30.09.2015	30.09.2014	31.03.2015
		(Unaudited/ Reviewed)	(Unaudited/ Reviewed)	(Unaudited/ Reviewed)	(Unaudited/ Reviewed)	(Unaudited/ Reviewed)	(Audited)
1)	Segment Revenue						
	a) Engineering	2501	3475	3464	5976	8508	15379
	b) Automotive	1	10	157	11	663	1244
	Total	2502	3485	3621	5987	9171	16623
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Net sales/Income from operations	2502	3485	3621	5987	9171	16623
2)	Segment Results						
	Profit/(Loss) before tax and Finance costs						
	a) Engineering	(940)	(87)	491	(1027)	435	1508
	b) Automotive	(37)	(317)	(302)	(354)	(631)	(1348)
	Total	(977)	(404)	189	(1381)	(196)	160
	Less :						
	Finance Costs	1544	1144	1589	2688	3225	6171
	Other Un-allocable expenditure net off income	(2594)	(4705)	633	(7299)	851	1310
	Total Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	73	3157	(2033)	3230	(4272)	(7321)
3)	Segment Capital Employed						
	a) Engineering	50950	50060	46067	50950	46067	46812
	b) Automotive	1690	1757	9837	1690	9837	8651
	c) Unallocated	48381	45550	47526	48381	47526	37148
	Total Capital Employed	101021	97367	103430	101021	103430	92611

Notes:

- The above unaudited results have been reviewed by the statutory auditors and the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 2nd November, 2015.
- The Company's performance was adversely affected during the period under review, due to inadequacy of working capital, high labour absenteeism and slower than forecast off-take by customers, particularly from windmill sector. However, the Company has undertaken various measures to rectify the situation, including change in product mix.
- The Company has already received orders for Metro bogie chassis from Hyundai, Alstom and BEML. These orders would be executed from Q4 onwards. There is also a pick-up in the overall order-book position of the Company for its Heavy Engineering and CNC Machine businesses which is about Rs. 500 Cr. All these measures would result into gradual improvement in the performance of the Company.
- The Company is working with its Bankers for additional long-term working capital assistance under a Corrective Action Plan approved by the Company's lenders.
- Exceptional Item includes profit of Rs 12884 lakhs arising on account of compensation due to be received for the compulsory acquisition of certain portions of company's land at Dombivali by the Indian Railways, and provision for impairment of intangible assets of Rs 4971 lakhs and certain current assets of Rs 175 lakhs, as a measure of prudence, in view of the reduced business activities of the company's automotive segment.
- Previous period / year figures have been regrouped and / or rearranged wherever necessary.



Place : Mumbai

Date : 2nd November, 2015

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Maitreya V. Doshi

Chairman & Managing Director



Annexure-IX of clause 41 of the Listing Agreement

Particulars		As at 30.09.2015 Rs. (Lakhs)		As at 31.03.2015 Rs. (Lakhs)	
A	<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>				
1	Shareholders' Funds				
	a) Share Capital	3039.95		3039.95	
	b) Reserves and surplus	43354.40	46394.35	41796.19	44836.14
2	Non Current Liabilities				
	a) Long term borrowings	19109.81		16407.35	
	b) Other long term liabilities	2431.38		2431.64	
	c) Long term provisions	517.70	22058.89	592.29	19431.28
3	Current Liabilities				
	a) Short term borrowings	12733.91		11064.38	
	b) Trade Payables	7565.44		4922.17	
	c) Other Current Liabilities	12018.53		12076.99	
	d) Short term provisions	249.60	32567.48	280.23	28343.77
Total Equity and Liabilities		101020.72		92611.19	
B	<u>ASSETS</u>				
1	Non Current Assets				
	a) Fixed Assets				
	Tangible assets	45125.48		48151.18	
	Intangible assets	399.41		2495.37	
	Capital work-in -progress	60.67		0.00	
	Intangible Assets under development	0.00		3126.54	
	b) Non current investments	364.92		364.92	
	c) Deferred tax assets (net)	4585.15		4585.15	
	d) Long term loans and advances	2698.54		2732.94	
	e) Other non-current assets	31.87	53266.04	196.65	61652.75
2	Current Assets				
	a) Inventories	11803.13		9811.87	
	b) Trade receivables	14688.35		13070.84	
	c) Cash and Bank Balances	630.71		1370.94	
	d) Short -term loans and advances	2341.50		1636.51	
	e) Other current assets	18290.99	47754.68	5068.28	30958.44
Total Assets		101020.72		92611.19	

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place : Mumbai

Date : 2nd November, 2015



Maitreya V. Doshi

Maitreya V. Doshi
Chairman & Managing Director

